

THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

S.Ct. Case No.: SC01-1622

3DCA Case No.: 3D00-2464

Lt. Case No.: 97-18291 CA 20

ALLSTATE INSURANCE COMPANY,
a foreign insurance company,

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent,

vs.

JULIAN MARTINEZ,

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF/CROSS-PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Respectfully submitted,

Michael J. Higer, Esq.
Mintz Truppman Clein & Higer, P.A.
1700 San Souci Boulevard
North Miami, Florida 33181
(305) 893-5506

-and-

Lauri Waldman Ross, Esq.
Theresa L. Girtten, Esq.
Lauri Waldman Ross, P.A.
Two Datran Center, Suite 1705
9130 S. Dadeland Blvd.
Miami, Florida 33156
(305) 670-8010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OTHER AUTHORITIES

. ix

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

JURISDICTION 10

STANDARD OF REVIEW 12

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENTS 12

ARGUMENT ON APPEAL 14

INSURANCE APPRAISAL PROCEEDINGS ARE INFORMAL AND GOVERNED BY
CONTRACT, NOT BY SECTION 682.06 (ISSUE I, REPHRASED) . . . 14

A. Overview. 14

B. The Distinctions Between Arbitration And Appraisal . . . 19

C. The Contractual Provision at Issue. 27

ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL 30

THE INSURED WAS ENTITLED TO PREJUDGMENT INTEREST FROM THE DATE OF
LOSS, RATHER THAN THE DATE OF PAYMENT UNDER THE POLICY. 30

CONCLUSION 41

CERTIFICATE OF SIZE AND TYPE 42

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

A.G. Edwards & Sons, Inc. v. Wilson,
523 So. 2d 1150 (Fla. 2d DCA 1987) 20

Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Cartmel,
87 Fla. 495, 100 So. 802 (1924) 27

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Martinez,
2001 WL 769952, 26 Fla. L. Wkly D1681
(Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 9-11, 27, 29

Allstate Ins. Co. v. Suarez,
786 So. 2d 645 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 26, 29

Allstate v. Sierra,
705 So. 2d 119 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998) 30

American Reliance Ins. Co. v. Village Homes at Country Walk,
632 So. 2d 106 (Fla. 3d DCA), rev. den.,
640 So. 2d 1106 (Fla. 1994) 31

Argonaut Ins. Co. v. May Plumbing Co.,
474 So. 2d 212 (Fla. 1985) 7, 11, 12, 14, 33-37, 41

Aries Ins. Co. v. Hercas Corp.,
781 So. 2d 429 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001) 36, 37

Atencio v. U.S. Security Ins. Co.,
676 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996) 20

Bell v. U.S.B. Acquisition Co.,
734 So. 2d 403 (Fla. 1999) 33

Budget Rent-A-Car of Washington-Oregon, Inc. v. Todd Inv. Co.,
43 Or. App. 519, 603 P.2d 1199 (Ore. 1979) 26

Casualty Indemnity Exchange v. Yother,
439 So. 2d 77 (Ala. 1983) 23

Chicago Ins. Co. v. Argonaut Insurance Co.,
451 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 4th DCA 1984) 37

City of Omaha v. Omaha Water Co.,
218 U.S. 180 (1910) 21

City of Tallahassee v. Big Bend PBA,
703 So. 2d 1066 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 18

Commercial Union Ins. Co. v. Swain,
694 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997) 20

<u>Crawford v. Dwoskin,</u> 729 So. 2d 520 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	18
<u>DeSalvo v. Scottsdale Ins. Co.,</u> 705 So. 2d 694 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1998), <u>approved on other grounds,</u> 748 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1999)	36, 37
<u>El Cid Condominium Ass'n Inc., No. II v. Public Service</u> <u>Mutual Ins. Co.,</u> 780 So. 2d 325 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	20
<u>Elberon Bathing Co. Inc. v. Ambassador Ins. Co., Inc.,</u> 77 N.J. 1, 389 A.2d 439 (N.J. 1978)	24
<u>Eliot v. Coulter,</u> 322 Mass. 86, 76 N.E. 2d 19 (Mass. 1947)	23
<u>Florida Farm Bureau Casualty Ins. Co. v. Sheaffer,</u> 687 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1997)	3, 10, 20, 24, 29
<u>Florida Select Ins. Co. v. Keelean,</u> 727 So. 2d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 1999)	20
<u>Forsythe International S.A. v. Gibbs Oil Co. of Texas,</u> 915 F.2d 1017 (5 th Cir. 1990)	16
<u>Golden Door Jewelry Creations, Inc. v. Lloyds Underwriters</u> <u>Non-Marine Association,</u> 117 F.3d 1328 (11 th Cir. 1998)	37
<u>Goldsby v. Gulf Life Ins. Co.,</u> 117 Fla. 889, 158 So. 502 (1935)	28
<u>Gonzalez v. State Farm Fire & Casualty Co.,</u> 2000 WL 1671415 (Fla. 3d DCA 2000), <u>jurisdictional determination deferred,</u> S.Ct. Case No.: 01321	20, 32
<u>Gulf Life Ins. Co. v. Nash,</u> 97 So. 2d 4 (Fla. 1957)	27
<u>Harrah v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 721 So. 2d 1266 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	30
<u>Hartford Lloyd's Ins. Co. v. Teachworth,</u> 898 F. 2d 1058 (5 th Cir. 1990)	23
<u>Health Care Associates, Inc. v. Brevard Physicians Group,</u> 701 So. 2d 118 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1997)	18
<u>Hirt v. Hervey,</u> 117 Ariz. 543, 578 P.2d 624 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1978)	21
<u>Hoenstine v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.,</u>	

736 So. 2d 761 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1999)	10, 20, 29
<u>In re Delmar Box Co.</u> ,	
309 N.Y. 60, 127 N.E. 2d 808 (N.Y. 1955)	23
<u>Independent Fire Ins. Co. v. Lugassy</u> ,	
593 So. 2d 570 (Fla. 3d DCA 1992)	34, 37-40
<u>Insurance Co. of North America v. Lexow</u> ,	
602 So. 2d 528 (Fla. 1992)	32
<u>Intracoastal Ventures Corp. v. Safeco Ins. Co. of America</u> ,	
540 So. 2d 162 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1989)	20
<u>Jollie v. State</u> ,	
405 So. 2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	10
<u>Jupiter Aluminum Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</u> ,	
52 F. Supp. 2d 885 (N.D. Ill. 1999), <u>aff'd</u> ,	
225 F.3d 868 (7 th Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Kawa v. Nationwide Mutual Fire Ins. Co.</u> ,	
174 Misc. 2d 407, 664 N.Y.S.2d 430 (N.Y. Ct. App. 1997)	23
<u>Liberty Mutual Fire Ins. Co. v. Hernandez</u> ,	
735 So. 2d 587 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	26, 29, 32
<u>Liberty Mutual Ins. Co. v. Alvarez</u> ,	
785 So. 2d 700 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	38
<u>Lipton Professional Soccer, Inc. v. Mijatovic</u> ,	
416 So. 2d 1236 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	18
<u>Litman v. Holtzman</u> ,	
219 Md. 353, 149 A.2d 385 (Md. Ct. App. 1959)	23
<u>Llaguno v. ARI Mutual Ins. Co.</u> ,	
719 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	30
<u>Lumbermen's Mutual Casualty Co. v. Percefull</u> ,	
653 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1995)	37
<u>Lynn v. Bugbee Dist. Co.</u> ,	
133 Fla. 419, 182 So. 801 (1938)	27
<u>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Melamed</u> ,	
405 So. 2d 790 (Fla. 4 th DCA 1981)	19
<u>Merrill, Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Westwind Transportation, Inc.</u> ,	
442 So. 2d 414 (Fla. 2d DCA 1983)	19
<u>Miami Gardens, Inc. v. Conway</u> ,	

102 So. 2d 622 (Fla. 1958)	11
<u>Miller Construction Co., Inc. v. First Baptist Church of Live Oak, Inc.</u> , 396 So. 2d 281 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1981)	19
<u>Minot Town & Country v. Fireman's Fund Ins. Co.</u> , 587 N.W. 2d 189 (N. Da. 1998)	24
<u>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</u> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16
<u>Moore v. Eastman</u> , 98 N.H. 28, 93 A.2d 671 (N.H. 1953)	23
<u>Moses H. Cone Memorial Hospital v. Mercury Construction Corp.</u> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	16
<u>Nationwide Mutual Ins. Co. v. Johnson</u> , 774 So. 2d 779 (Fla. 2d DCA 2000)	20, 31
<u>Nationwide Property & Casualty Ins. Co. v. Bobinski</u> , 776 So. 2d 1047 (Fla. 5 th DCA), <u>rev. denied</u> , SC01-455 (Fla. July 9, 2001)	21
<u>New Amsterdam Cas. Co. v. J.H. Blackshear, Inc.</u> , 116 Fla. 289, 156 So. 695 (Fla. 1934)	19
<u>Nichols v. Preferred National Ins. Co.</u> , 704 So. 2d 1371 (Fla. 1997)	12, 39
<u>Northeast Financial Corp. v. Insurance Company of North America</u> , 757 F. Supp. 381 (D.Del.1991)	23
<u>Opar v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 751 So. 2d 758 (Fla. 1 st DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 767 So. 2d 459 (Fla. 2000)	31
<u>Packard v. Ripple</u> , 531 So. 2d 991 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	18
<u>Paine, Webber, Jackson & Curtis, Inc. v. Lucas</u> , 411 So. 2d 1369 (Fla. 5 th DCA 1981)	19
<u>Paradise Plaza Condominium Ass'n Inc. v. Reinsurance Corp. of New York</u> , 685 So. 2d 937 (Fla. 3d DCA 1996)	31
<u>Parker v. Brinson Construction Co.</u> , 78 So. 2d 873 (Fla. 1955)	14, 33, 40
<u>Perez v. Allstate Ins. Co.</u> , 709 So. 2d 591 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	30

<u>Portland General Electric Co. v. U.S. Bank Trust Natl. Assn as Trustee for Trust No. 1,</u> 218 F.3d 1085 (9 th Cir. 2000)	23
<u>Preferred Ins. Co. v. Richard Parks Trucking Co.,</u> 158 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 2d DCA 1963)	24
<u>Preferred Mutual Ins. Co. v. Martinez,</u> 643 So. 2d 1101 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	20
<u>Preferred National Ins. Co. v. Miami Springs Golf Villas, Inc.,</u> 789 So. 2d 1156 (Fla. 3d DCA 2001)	26
<u>Prestige Protective Corp. v. Burns International Security Services Corp.,</u> 776 So. 2d 311 (Fla. 4 th DCA 2001)	25
<u>Ripple v. Packard,</u> 471 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 3d DCA 1985)	19
<u>Royal Ins. Co. v. Ries,</u> 80 Ohio. St. 272, 88 N.E. 638 (Ohio 1909)	24
<u>Scherk v. Alberto-Culver Co.,</u> 417 U.S. 506 (1974)	14
<u>Shearson/American Express, Inc. v. McMahon,</u> 482 U.S. 220 (Fla. 1987)	16
<u>Smithson v. United States Fidelity & Guaranty Co.,</u> 186 W. Va. 195, 411 S.E. 2d 850 (W. Va. 1991)	24
<u>South Carolina Ins. Co. v. Pensacola Home & Savings Ass'n,</u> 393 So. 2d 1124 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1980)	39
<u>Southeast Nursing Home, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.,</u> 750 F.2d 1531 (11 th Cir. 1985)	23
<u>Southern Home Ins. Co. v. Faulkner,</u> 57 Fla. 194, 49 So. 542 (Fla. 1909)	19
<u>State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Middleton,</u> 648 So. 2d 1200 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	21
<u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Albert,</u> 618 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 3d DCA), <u>rev. den.</u> , 629 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1993)	36
<u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. CTC Development Corp.,</u> 720 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1998)	38
<u>State Farm Fire & Casualty Co. v. Licea,</u> 685 So. 2d 1285 (Fla. 1996)	28, 31, 32

<u>State Farm Mutual Auto Ins. Co. v. Pridgen,</u> 498 So. 2d 1245 (Fla. 1986)	27
<u>Sullivan v. McMillan,</u> 37 Fla. 134, 19 So. 340 (1896)	33
<u>The Florida Bar Re Rules of Appellate Procedure,</u> 463 So. 2d 1114 (Fla. 1984)	19
<u>TransAmerica Ins. Co. v. Weed,</u> 420 So. 2d 370 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1982)	20
<u>Trushin v. State,</u> 425 So. 2d 1126 (Fla. 1982)	10
<u>U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co. v. Romay,</u> 744 So. 2d 467 (Fla. 3d DCA 1999)	21
<u>U.S. Fire Ins. Co. v. Franko,</u> 443 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1983)	20, 30
<u>Underwriters Inc. Co. v. Kirkland,</u> 490 So. 2d 149 (Fla. 1 st DCA 1986)	36
<u>Vance v. Bliss Properties, Inc.,</u> 109 Fla. 388, 149 So. 370 (Fla. 1933)	11
<u>Verzura Const. Inc. v. Surfside Ocean, Inc.,</u> 708 So. 2d 994 (Fla. 3d DCA 1998)	17
<u>Walter v. Walter,</u> 464 So. 2d 538 (Fla. 1985)	12
<u>Weiss v. Insurance Co. of State of Pennsylvania,</u> 497 So. 2d 285 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	26
<u>Willemijn Houdstermaatschappij, B.V. v. Standard Microsystems Corp.,</u> 103 F.3d 9 (2 nd Cir. 1997)	16

OTHER AUTHORITIES

682.01, Florida Statutes, (1999)	6, 17
§57.29, Florida Statutes, (1965)	18
§627.428, Florida Statutes, (1999)	32
§682.02, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17
§682.03, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17

§682.04, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17
§682.06, The Florida Arbitration Code	1, 6, 9, 13, 17, 18, 27, 28
§682.08, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17
§682.12, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17
§682.13, Florida Statutes, (1999)	17
§682.20, Florida Statutes, (1997)	18
14 G. Couch, Cyclopedia of Insurance Law §50:5-6 (1982)	24
28 U.S.C. §1291	16
4 Am. Jur. 2d, Alternative Dispute Resolution §12 (1995)	24
44 Am. Jur. 2d, Insurance §1680 (1982)	24
6 C.J.S., Arbitration §3 (1975)	24
A. Windt, Insurance Claims & Disputes §9.32 (2 nd ed. 1988)	24, 30
Federal Arbitration Act, 9 U.S.C. §1	14-16, 18
Florida Constitution, article V, §3	10, 11
Florida Constitution, article V, §4(b)(1)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 96, 68 th Congress, 1 st Sess. 1, 2 (1924)	15
Laws. 1957, chapter 57-402, §22	17
Rule 1.010, Florida Rule Civil Procedure	30
Rule 9.130, Florida Rule Appellate Procedure	19, 20
Uniform Arbitration Act of 1955, 7 U.L.A. sections 1-25	17
